1 Introduced by the Council President at the request of the Sheriff: 2 3 ORDINANCE 2020-583 4 AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING \$69,792.00 FROM THE 5 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, BUREAU OF JUSTICE 6 7 ASSISTANCE, FOR THESTATE CRIMINAL 8 ASSISTANCE PROGRAM, AS INITIATED BY B.T. 20-113; 9 PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 10 BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville: 11 Section 1. Appropriation. For the 2019-2020 fiscal year, 12 13 within the City's budget, there are hereby appropriated the indicated sum(s) from the account(s) listed in subsection (a) to the account(s) 14 15 listed in subsection (b): (B.T. 20-113 attached hereto as **Exhibit 1** and incorporated herein by 16 17 this reference) 18 (a) Appropriated from: See B.T. 20-113 \$69,792.00 19 20 (b) Appropriated to: 21 See B.T. 20-113 \$69,792.00 22 (c) Explanation of Appropriation 23 The funding above is from the U.S. Department of Justice, 24 Bureau of Justice Assistance, for the State Criminal Alien 25 Assistance Program, with no local match. 26 Section 2. Purpose. The purpose of the appropriation 27 above is to provide funding from the U. S. Department of Justice, Bureau of Justice Assistance, for the State Criminal Alien Assistance 2.8 29 Program (SCAAP). SCAAP provides federal payments to states and localities that incur correctional officer salary costs 30 incarcerating undocumented criminal aliens with at least one felony 31

6

8

10

11

12

14

15

16

13 /s/ James R. McCain, Jr.

Form Approved:

Office of General Counsel

corrections officers.

Legislation prepared by James R. McCain, Jr.

GC-#1388698-v1-09 08 20 BT 20-113 DOJ Criminal Alien Assistance.docx

Section 3. Effective Date.

effective without the Mayor's signature.

or two misdemeanor convictions for violations of state or local law

who were incarcerated for at least four consecutive days during the

reporting period. The funds may be used for correctional purposes

only. The funds will be used by the City for specialized equipment

at all three City correctional facilities and for training of

become effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming

This ordinance

shall